

Secondary Constituents

Many constituents (such as calcium, sodium, or iron) which are often found in drinking water can cause taste, color, and odor problems. The taste and odor constituents are called secondary constituents and are regulated by the State of Texas, not EPA. The constituents are not caused for health concerns. Therefore, secondaries are not required to be reported in this document but they may greatly affected the appearance and taste of your water.

Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. Of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E-Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. Of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violations	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 Positive monthly Sample	1		0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

Lead and Copper

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 TH Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violations	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2022	1.3	1.3	0.187	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	2022	0	15	1.23	1	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing system; Erosion of natural deposits.

Definitions: Action Level Goal (ALG) : The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Violations

E.coli

Fecal coliforms and E.coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune system.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitor GWR Triggered/additional , minor	02/02/2022	04/06/2022	We failed to collect all the required follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform-positive sample. These needed to be tested to fecal indicators from all sources that were being used at he time the positive sample was collected.

2022

CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORT
CITY OF PECOS
TX1950001

Annual Drinking Water Quality Report

This report is intentent to provide you with important information about your drinking water and the efforts made by the water system to provide safe drinking water.

SPECIAL NOTICE
Required Language for ALL
Community Public Water
System Supplies:

You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly, or immunocompromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; persons who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care providers Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791).

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Where Do We Get Our Drinking Water?

The source of drinking water used by TOWN OF PECOS CITY is Ground Water.

Potable ground water in Worsham field is found principally in the Alluvium and Santa Rosa aquifers, and in Ward County field is found principally in the Allurosa aquifer.
